PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Danny Simpkins	02/09/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nowstalgic Toys, Inc.
Street Address:	120 North Trine Street
City:	Canal Winchester
State/Country:	оню
Postal Code:	43110

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6019661

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (614)464-2634

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (216) 479-6885

Email: patents@keglerbrown.com

Correspondent Name: James J. Pingor

Address Line 1: 600 Superior Avenue East

Address Line 2: Suite 1300

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 104542.12MVBLTOYASSBLYASS

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James J. Pingor

Total Attachments: 2

source=MovableToyAssemblyAssgnmnt#page1.tif source=MovableToyAssemblyAssgnmnt#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 025794 FRAME: 0575 \$40.00 601966

501435648

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, to wit: Danny Simpkins (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), 287 South Robertson Boulevard, Beverly Hills, California 90211-2810, is the sole and exclusive owner of the following issued United States patent identified below, and any and all applications relating thereto:

Title	Filing Date	Issue Date	Patent No.
Moveable Toy Assembly	6/19/1998	2/1/2000	6,019,661

AND WHEREAS, the undersigned, to wit: Nowstalgic Toys, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), an Ohio corporation having its principal office and place of business at 120 North Trine Street, Canal Winchester, Ohio 43110-11148, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey, and hereby set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said applications and issued patents in all countries and jurisdictions to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted, to be held, used and enjoyed by, and in the name of, said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNOR had this Assignment and sale not been made, including, without limitation: (i) any and all patents issuing from the aforesaid applications; (ii) all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, and foreign counterparts thereof, and substitutions of or for said applications; (iii) all foreign rights related thereto, including the right to file foreign applications which claim priority to the aforesaid applications under the International Convention, Patent Cooperation Treaty, European Patent Convention and any other international treaty; and (iv) all income, royalties, damages and payments due or payable to ASSIGNOR as of the execution of this Assignment or thereafter, including, but not limited to, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the patent applications or patents assigned hereunder, together with the right to sue for, and collect the same.

ASSIGNOR agrees, at the request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in connection with the filing and granting of the applications and patents assigned hereunder and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to provide any information and testify in any interference or litigation at the request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, when deemed essential to ASSIGNEE's, its successors', assigns' and legal representatives' full enjoyment, protection, enforcement and title in and to such patent applications, issued patents and rights hereby transferred.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED by ASSIGNOR:

ASSIGNOR:

Danny Simpkins

Notary/Witness:

Signature:

On the date set forth opposite of my signature, before me personally appeared the person whose name is set forth opposite of my signature, and such person executed this instrument in my presence for the purpose contained therein, by signing his name hereto.

Date:

02-09-11

Signature: Bright D. Comandante
Printed Name: <u>PRIGITTE</u> D. COMANDANTE



BRIGITTE D. COMANDANTE Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 01/18/2016

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED by ASSIGNEE:

ASSIGNEE:

Nowstalgic Toys, Inc.

Notary/Witness:

Signature:

On the date set forth opposite of my signature, before me personally appeared the person whose name is set forth opposite of my signature, and such person executed this instrument in my presence for the purpose contained therein, by signing his name hereto.

Title:

Printed Name: Carl Zealer President

Date:

Signature: Brigitte D. Comandante

Printed Name: BRIGITTE D. GOMANDANTE

BRIGITTE D. COMANDANTE Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 01/18/2016